

No. 21-1446

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FRANCISCO SERNA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DENVER POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Colorado (Civ. No. 21-CV-789, Hon. William J. Martinez)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Matthew Cushing
Counsel of Record
Daniel Pomerantz
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE ADVOCACY
PRACTICUM
2450 Kittredge Loop Drive
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT TO FIND THAT SECTION 10114 CREATED A PRIVATE RIGHT.....	2
A. <i>Section 10114 Creates A Private Right.</i>	3
B. <i>Section 10114 Is Not Limited To Regulatory Interference.</i>	8
II. SECTION 10114 DOES NOT CONTAIN AN ALTERNATIVE ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM.	9
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION.....	14
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GIVEN MR. SERNA AN OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND BEFORE DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	26
CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD COPIES ARE IDENTICAL	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	8, 9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 22
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	11, 12
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. Maint. Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	13
<i>Harrison-Khatana v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 11-3715, 2013 WL 4562508 (D. Md. Aug. 27, 2013).....	20
<i>Kan. Motorcycle Works USA, LLC v. McCloud</i> , 20-CV-01180, 2021 WL 5039019 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 2021).....	23
<i>Lewis, Roca, Scoville & Beauchamp v. Inland Empire Ins. Co.</i> , 259 F.2d 318 (10th Cir. 1958).....	9
<i>Loc. 3-689, Oil, Chem. & Atomic Int'l Union v. Martin Marietta Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 131 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>Monell v. Dep't Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22

<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Saltzman v. Farm Credit Servs. Mid-Am., ACA</i> , 950 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Switzer v. Coan</i> , 261 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960)	5
<i>Weldon v. Ramstand-Hvass</i> , 512 F. App'x 783 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Wyandotte Trans. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967)	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2022)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000d–1 (2022)	7
7 U.S.C. § 1639p (2022)	3, 4, 10
7 U.S.C. § 1639q (2022)	10
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334 (2018)	5, 7, 9
H.R. 2, 115th Cong., § 11702 (2018)	15, 17, 18
H.R. 3030, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 178, 133 Cong. Rec. 11820 (Dec. 18, 1987)	17

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 205.300 (2022) 15
7 C.F.R. § 3415 (2022) 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
Challenging the Constitutionality of State Statute, *C.Y. Wholesale,
Inc. v. Holcomb*, 19-CV-2659, 2020 WL 7868070 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 17,
2020) 22
